
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Adult Social 
Care and 
Strategic 
Housing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 17th March, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services, Tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 17TH MARCH, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. E.M. Bew, R.B.A. Burke, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, 

R. Mills, Ms. G.A. Powell, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December, 

2005. 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. BUDGET MONITORING 2005/06   7 - 8  
   
 To report on the current budget position in Adult Social Care and Strategic 

Housing.  
 

   
7. FUTURE BUDGET POSITION     
   
 To receive a presentation on the future budget position.  
   
8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   9 - 12  
   
 To report on the performance indicators position and performance 

management initiatives for the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
Divisions within the Adult and Community Services Directorate. 

 

   
9. REVIEW OF SERVICES TO PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITY   13 - 20  
   
 To report on progress of the Scrutiny Committee’s review of services for 

people with a learning disability. 
 

   



 

10. HOMELESSNESS UPDATE   21 - 22  
   
 To provide an update on progress to date with homelessness prevention in 

Herefordshire since the homelessness consultation event in October 2005. 
 

   
11. WHITE PAPER - OUR HEALTH, OUR CARE, OUR SAY; A NEW 

DIRECTION FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES   
23 - 24  

   
 To advise Members of key messages emerging from the new White Paper 

“Our Health, Our Care, Our Say: A new direction for Community Services”.   
 

   



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the Cabinet itself, by other Councillors or by members of the public 

 

• "call in" decisions  - this is a statutory power which gives Scrutiny 
Committees the right to place a decision on hold pending further 
scrutiny. 

 

• Review performance of the Council 
 

• Conduct Best Value reviews  
 

• Undertake external scrutiny work engaging partners and the public  
 
Formal meetings of the Committees are held in public a
[...]
t cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Town Hall, 
Hereford on Friday, 2nd December, 2005 at 10.00 a.m. 

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors: Mrs. E.M. Bew, K.G. Grumbley, J.W. Hope MBE, 
Ms. G.A. Powell, D.C. Taylor and P.G. Turpin 

Mrs B Millman (Voluntary Sector representative) 

  
In attendance: Councillors A.C.R. Chappell, T.M. James and R.M. Wilson
  
  
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors R.B.A. Burke and R.Mills.
  
17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
  
 There were no named substitutes.
  
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 Councillor K.G. Grumbley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9: 

Joint Team with the Pension Service and Voluntary Sector.  Councillor P.G.Turpin 
declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7: Learning Disability 
Services.

  
19. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

  
20. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 There were no suggestions.
  
21. PERFORMANCE/BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006  
  
 The Committee considered a report on current performance and received an update 

on the budget monitoring position. 

The report noted that the performance indicators showed that a number of planned 
targets would not be reached.    

The Director of Adult and Community Services reported that the Commission for 
Social Care Inspection had recently published its assessment of Adult Social Care 
services.  The Council’s assessment had changed from “serving some people well 
with promising prospects for improvement” to “serving some people well with 
uncertain prospects for improvement.” 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
2ND DECEMBER, 2005 

The Commission had not yet issued a revised star rating for the Council pending the 
outcome of the Joint Area Review of Services the Council provided for Children and 
Young People and the Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment. 

He added that budgetary pressures were worsening and making it challenging to 
meet performance targets. 

Areas where performance was not in line with planned targets were set out in an 
appendix to the report.   

The Performance Improvement Manager commented on the position on targets for 
adult social care.  The Head of Strategic Housing Services commented on the 
position on targets for strategic housing. 

The Finance Manager commented on the budget, repor
[...]
t agencies across the County, 
held in October 2005. 

The Head of Strategic Housing reported that the three main causes of homelessness 
in Herefordshire were parental eviction, domestic violence and the loss of assured 
short hold tenancies.  He commented on the points which had arisen during 
discussion of these issues at the consultation event and the recommendations, as 
set out in the report, containing proposals for taking matters forward. 

It was noted that work was underway to bring the Homelessness and Housing 
Advice Service, currently carried out by Herefordshire Housing back in-house.  The 
Committee was informed that the ODPM handbook proposed a more robust 
approach to homelessness.  As an in-house service the Council would be better 
placed to ensure this approach was adopted.  However, it had to be recognised that 
this could lead to more high profile homelessness cases and appeals.   

It was proposed that the Councillors K.G. Grumbley, and Ms G. Powell and 
Reverend Towner should be invited to serve on the Homelessness and Housing 
Advice Steering Group it was proposed to form. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) be advised that: 

(a) the establishment of a Homelessness & Housing Advice Steering Group 
comprising officers and key stakeholders would assist in the monitoring 
and development of prevention-focussed Homelessness & Housing 
Advice Services in Herefordshire and it is recommended that Councillors 
K.G. Grumbley, and Ms G. Powell and Reverend Towner should be invited 
to serve on it; 

(b) the Committee should be kept informed of progress on developments in 
homelessness prevention services and the work of the Homelessness & 
Housing Advice Steering Group after services are transferred back in-
house 

(c) the Council should continue to develop a preventative and reconciliatory 
approach to homelessness in partnership with other agencies; 

(d) agencies should be encouraged to continue to work together 
[...]
e 
and budget for the Joint Team this was not in place at the moment.  Council staff 
could, however, be accommodated at no cost in the Department of Work and 
Pension’s (DWP) offices. The DWP provided services to those under 65 years old 
whereas Council officers provided services for all ages.  It was possible therefore 
that there might be an additional role for the Voluntary Sector for those over 65 years 
old. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m. CHAIRMAN

5



6



ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE        17TH MARCH 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Sarah Meredith, Finance Manager on 01432 260545 

 

 

 

 BUDGET MONITORING 2005/2006  
 

Report By: Finance Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide. 

Purpose 

1. To report on the current budget position in Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing.  

Financial Implications 

2. As contained in the report. 

 Budget 2005/06 

Social Care 

3 The projected outturn for Adult Social Care is an overspend of £1,581,000 in year. 
Cabinet has approved the write off the carry forward overspend of 2004/05 of 
£714,000.  Subject to agreement by Council, the current financial year overspend 
will be funded by corporate reserves.  Details of the service area overspends are as 
follows: 

• Learning Disabilities - £987,000 overspend; 

• Mental Health - £350,000 overspend, £70,000 funded by Council; 

• Older People/Physical Disabilities - £634,000 overspend; 

• Other - £109,000 underspend. 

4. The overspend may increase to £1.75 million if all identified risks materialise, but this 
is the worst case scenario. 

5. There are Section 31 agreements for Mental Health and Learning Disabilities, and 
reciprocal risk sharing agreements are in place with the Primary Care Trust (PCT).  

6. The total overspend for mental health is £350,000, but the PCT will fund the 
Council’s overspend up to £280,000.  The Council must fund £70,000, which is the 
amount greater than the risk sharing agreement. 

7. With regards to the learning disabilities agreement any PCT overspend up to the 
agreed limit of £280,000 is funded by the Council.  The current overspend on the 
PCT element is £84,000. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



  

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Sarah Meredith, Finance Manager on 01432 260545 

 Strategic Housing 

8. The projected outturn for Strategic Housing reported to Cabinet on 23rd February, 
2006 indicated an overspend of £747,000.  Since this report the projected overspend 
has reduced to £652,000.  The main factor for overspending (£646,000) is the cost 
of temporary accommodation for homelessness.  The total number of people in 
temporary accommodation is as follows: 

• End of October – 95; 

• End of November – 98; 

• End of December – 88; 

• End of January – 82; 

• Average – 90.75. 

9. The projections reflect the decrease in the number of people presenting themselves 
as homeless.  If the number of people increases to the previous highest level the 
overspend could rise to £662,000.  

10. Two homelessness prevention officers have been in post since January.  In this 
month the officers have prevented 15 cases going into temporary bed and breakfast 
accommodation.  

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT  (a)  the report on Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
 Performance and Budget be noted;  

  and 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified 

 

8



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC                                             17TH MARCH, 2006 
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Andrew Hasler, Performance Improvement Manager on 01432 260655 

 

 

 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

Report By: Performance Improvement Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To report on the performance indicators position and per
[...]

• None identified 

 

10



 

 

Appendix One – Adult Social Care 

  

PAF BVPI Local 
Indicator 

Definition 04-05          
Out-turn 

Target Actual 
Quarter 1 

Actual 
Quarter 2 

Actual 
Latest Data 

Actual  
Quarter 4 

Status 

  

C28 53   
Households receiving intensive home care 

per 1000 population aged 65 or over 
6.0 9.1 5.7 � 

C29    
Adults with physical disabilities helped to 

live at home per 1000 population aged 18-
64. 

4.3 4.2 N/A 3.2 3.6 - � 

C30    
Adults with learning disabilities helped to 

live at home per 1000 population aged 18-
64. 

2.2 2.8 N/A 2.1 3.6 - ☺ 

C31    
Adults with mental health problems helped 
to live at home per 1000 population aged 

18-64. 
2.8 3 N/A 3.3 3.8 - ☺ 

C32    
Older people helped to live at home per 

1000 population aged 65 or over. 
65 80 N/A 52.4 59 - � 

C51 201   
Adults and older people receiving direct 

payments per 100 000 population aged 18 
or over. 

61 100 N/A 64.8 79 - � 

C62    
The number of carers receiving a specific 
carers’ service as a percentage of clients 

receiving community based services. 
1.8 2 N/A 1.8 3 - ☺ 

D54    
Percentage of equipment and adaptations 

delivered within seven days 
81 86 N/A 79 84 - � 

D55 195   Acceptable waiting time for assessments 
(new older clients). 

70 81 N/A 55 57.5 - � 

E50    
Percentage of assessments of adults and 

older people leading to a service 
28 70 N/A 85 85 - ☺ 

1
1



 

 

Appendix Two – Strategic Housing 

 

  

PAF BVPI 
Local 

Indicator 
Definition 

04-05 Out-
turn 

Target Actual Q1 Actual Q2 
Actual 

Latest Data 
Actual Q4 Status 

  

  64   
Number of private sector dwellings 
returned to occupation 

33 45 14 29 45 - ☺ 

  183a   
Average length of stay for FWC in 
B&B 

4 0 8.65 9.61 9.74 - � 

  183b   
Average length of stay for FWC in 
hostel accommodation 

15 12 20 29.29 Not available -  

  202   Number of people sleeping rough 0 0 0 0 0 0 ☺ 

  203   
% change in FWC in temporary 
accommodation com
[...]
nd breakfast accommodation has 

fallen steadily from 24 in November 2005 to 7 in February 2006, leading to an 
improved out turn position in this particular budget.  The financial implications are 
contained in a report elsewhere on the agenda of the Committee. 

 
10. Arrangements are now in place for the transfer back in-house of homelessness 

and housing advice services by the end of March 2006.  Staff will be located 
across a number of locations in Herefordshire.  The prevention team continue to 
work productively with colleagues at Herefordshire Housing Ltd to develop “early 
warning approaches” to homelessness. 

 
11. Meeting dates and terms of reference have been established for the newly-

formed homelessness and housing advice steering group. The group includes 
representatives from Scrutiny Committee, and officers from across the Council 
and other key partners. 

 
12. Negotiations with Shelter are taking place over re-specifying the Herefordshire 

project ‘Homeless to home’ service to give an increased homelessness 
prevention focus, to include co-location with Strategic Housing staff. These new 
arrangements are being trialled now. 

 
13. The historical accumulation of the number of families living in temporary 

accommodation remains an issue, although this is reducing slowly. A new one-
year secondment will be available within the homelessness team, designed to 
focus on monitoring temporary accommodation usage and encouraging active 
bidding patterns amongst homeless service users.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT (a) the update be noted, 

  and 

  (b)  the Committee is kept informed of progress on 
developments in homelessness prevention services 
and the work of the Homelessness & Housing Advice 
Steering Group after these services are transferred 
back in-house 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None identified 

 

22



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 17TH MARCH, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Geoff Hughes, Director of Adult and Community Services, on 01432 260695 

 

 
whitepapermarch060.doc  

 WHITE PAPER – OUR HEALTH, OUR CARE, OUR SAY; 
A NEW DIRECTION FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Report By: Director of Adult and Community Services. 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To advise Members of key messages emerging from the new White Paper “Our 
Health, Our Care, Our Say: A new direction for Community Services”.   

 Financial Implications 

2. There are no direct financial implications. 

 Background 

3. At the end of January 2006 the Department of Health published the White Paper “Our 
Health, Our Care, Our Say: A new direction for Community Services”.  The White 
Paper sets out the Government’s framework to develop a Health and Care system 
that will meet the needs of people in the 21st Century.   

4. A full copy of the White Paper is available in the Member’s Room.  It confirms the 
direction set out in the Green Paper “Independence, Well-being and Choice” and 
presents a shift towards: 

• Personal and responsive Health and Social Care services that reflect peoples 
needs and wishes;  

• Prevention, Public Health and Well-being; 

• Tackling inequalities; 

• More focused support for people with long term conditions; 

• More services provided out of hospitals, closer to people. 

5. The White Paper sets out a new direction for the Health and Social Care system.  
The proposal is for a radical and sustained shift in the way in which services are 
delivered – to ensure that they are more personalised and that they fit into people’s 
busy lives.  The White Paper identifies the following clear areas for change: 

• Personalised care will be driven by better access and more funding following 
the patient.  NHS walk in centres will also be expanded; 

• Services will be brought closer to peoples homes through investment in 
Community Hospitals and facilities and shifting care safely away from 
hospitals;  

AGENDA ITEM 11

2
[...]
 increasingly provide.   

6. The White Paper sets out a clear timetable for implementing these changes the 
majority of which it sees as being place by 2009.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• White Paper: “Our Health, Our Care, Our Say: a new direction for Community Services” 

• Green Paper: “Independence, Well-being and Choice 

24




Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 17th 
March, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: R.B.A. Burke, K.G. Grumbley, R. Mills, D.C. Taylor and 

P.G. Turpin 
 
Mrs B. Millman (Voluntary Sector) 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors Mrs. L.O. Barnett, T.M. James, W.J.S. Thomas and 

R.M. Wilson. 
  
  
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs E M Bew, J.W. Hope M.B.E and Ms 

G.A. Powell. 
  
26. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
28. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December, 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
29. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 No suggestions were received. 
  
30. BUDGET MONITORING 2005/06   
  
 The Committee considered the current budget position for Adult Social Care and 

Strategic Housing. 
 
The report stated that the projected outturn for Adult Social Care, as described in 
paragraph 3 of the report was an overspend of £1,581,000 although if all identified 
risks materialised there was a worst case scenario that the overspend might 
increase to £1.75 million. 
 
The projected outturn for Strategic Housing was now £652,000, a reduction on the 
figure reported to Cabinet in February.  The main cause of the overspend was 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
17TH MARCH, 2006 

 
expenditure on providing temporary accommodation for homeless people.  The 
appointment of two homelessness prevention officers had prevented a number of 
people going into temporary bed and breakfast accommodation and the projected 
overspend had reduced as a consequence. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• It was requested that the Committee should be provided with more detail to 
enable it to scrutinise the reasons for the overspending.   

 

• It was suggested that a seminar should be arranged to facilitate a more detailed 
analysis of the budget issues. 

 

• It was noted that the section 31 agreements for Mental Health and Learning 
Disability Services were being renegotiated.  It was requested that these 
agreements should also be discussed as part of the proposed seminar on the 
budget issues. 

 

• It was acknowledged that the strength of demand for services was such that it 
was difficult to control expenditure.  However, concern was expressed that over 
the last two years the gap between demand and provision in the base budget 
had increased significantly. 

 

• The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults and Health) commented that there 
were some very serious funding issues which the Council as a whole would need 
to address. 

 
The Committee then went on to discuss the future budget position. 

  
31. FUTURE BUDGET POSITION   
  
 The Assistant County Treasurer and the Head of Business Services gave a 

presentation on the Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Budget 2006/07. 
 
The presentation covered the following principal points: 
 

• The 2006/07 budget set by Council had written off significant overspends from 
2004/05 and 2005/06, adjusted ongoing base budget pressures, funded the 
most essential items of growth and created a contingency for social care. 

 

• The Adult Social Care budget for 2006/07 contained base budget additions of 
£1.288 million.  A contingency of £1.3 million for social care had also been 
established.  However, it was acknowledged that the identified pressures on the 
adult social care budget were significant. 

 

• Other budget issues included the negotiations with the Primary Care Trust over 
Section 31 pooled budgets, the requirement to find £600,000 of efficiency 
savings within the adult social care budget and the requirement to meet above 
inflation cost increases, for example in contracts with providers, from within 
existing budgets. 

 

• There had been a net addition to the Strategic Housing budget of £686,000. 
 

• In summary £1.974 million had been added to base budgets against pressures 
identified in presentations to the Budget Panel of £6.6 million on Social Care and 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
17TH MARCH, 2006 

 
£1.1 million on housing. 

 

• That the conclusion which had to be drawn was that the current pattern of 
spending could not continue and had to change. 

 
Proposals for balancing the budget included: 
 

• Maximising efficiencies in procurement, commissioning of services and the 
operation of the service in terms of such things as performance management, 
absence management and concentrating resources on the front line.  However, 
the requirement to make efficiency savings of £600,000 year on year was a 
challenging target. 

 

• A fundamental review of service levels (including eligibility criteria), a focus on 
prevention, modernisation of provision, and a review of the long term demand for 
services for older people and learning disability services.   

 

• That overall the budget settlement was positive but there was a need to remain 
vigilant in managing budgets and to develop options for consideration. 

 
In the ensuing discussion concern was expressed that the contingency sum would 
not prove adequate in the face of the pressures which had been identified.  The base 
budget may not be sufficient and the Council faced a very serious situation to which 
Members needed to be alert. 
 
In reply the Cabinet Member (Social Care, Adults and Health) acknowledged that the 
position was difficult.  However, the Council had made what provision it could for 
social care given the constraints and pressures on the Council’s budget as a whole.  
The emphasis therefore had to be on finding new ways of delivering services within 
the available resources at the same time carefully weighing the potential effect of the 
Council’s actions on those in need of Services.  She added that the funding of social 
care was a national issue with the level of resources allocated to rural Counties 
being of particular concern. 
 

RESOLVED: 

That  (a)  the report on Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
 Performance and Budget be noted;  

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored; 

(c) the next budget monitoring report should include a more 
detailed analysis of the overspends highlighted in 
paragraph 3 of the budget monitoring report for 2005/06; 

 and 

(d) a seminar be arranged to discuss the budget and future 
service delivery in more detail.  

  
32. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
  
 The Committee considered a report on current performance.   

 
The Committee had been informed in December that the Commission for Social 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
17TH MARCH, 2006 

 
Care Inspection had published its assessment of the Council’s Adult Social Care 
Services concluding that the Council was “serving some people well with uncertain 
prospects for improvement”.  The Commission had not, however, at that time issued 
a revised star rating for the Council, pending the Joint Area Review of Services the 
Council provided for Children and Young People and the Council’s Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment.  The Director of Adult and Community Services reported 
that the Council had subsequently been given a zero star rating for its social care 
services. 
 
The Director informed the Committee that the Council had been required to submit 
an action plan to the Commission in response to the findings of the Joint Area 
Review.  Whilst there was no similar requirement for adult services, given the 
significance of the issues involved an improvement proposal/action plan was being 
developed with support from the Department of Health. The resource necessary to 
generate the required improvement was something the Council needed carefully to 
consider.   
 
He added that as part of the star rating process an Annual Review meeting with the 
Commission was provisionally scheduled for 29th August 2006.  Revised star ratings 
for all Councils with Social Services responsibilities were due to be published in the 
Autumn. 
 
The report outlined a number of initiatives designed to improve overall performance. 
 
It was reported that of the ten priority areas for social care, as set out at appendix 1 
to the report, target C28 (Households receiving intensive home care per 1000 
population aged 65 or over) would definitely not be achieved.   
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• In response to a question about target C32 (older people helped to live at home 
per 1000 population aged 65 or over) it was reported that it was likely that this 
would remain a difficult target for the Council to achieve, even though it was not 
as challenging as the target some other authorities set themselves. 

 

• A question was asked about the additional resources which would be needed to 
achieve target C28.  In reply it was said that C28 a rough estimate was that 
£800,000 would be needed to hit the target. 

 

• A question was asked about the effect on the budget of an increase in the 
number of adults and older people receiving direct payments enabling them to 
purchase their own Services.  In reply it was stated that the direction of the new 
Government White Paper – Our Health, Our Care, Our Say: a new direction for 
Community Services stated that increased choice would be underpinned by a 
direct payment or care budget and the Council could accordingly expect 
Government direction to increase direct payments.  Some initial work had been 
carried out which suggested that increasing direct payments might actually bring 
some reduction in service costs.  The Council did, however, have significant  
investment in its buildings which would have to be released. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That   (a)  the report on Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing 
 performance be noted;  

  and 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
17TH MARCH, 2006 

 

 (b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 
  
33. REVIEW OF SERVICES TO PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITY   
  
 The Committee considered a progress report on the review of services for people 

with a learning disability commissioned by the Committee following a presentation to 
it in December on the expected increase in demand for these services. 
 
The review was focusing on three area project areas:  Assessment and Care 
Management, Accommodation and Support and Day Opportunities Modernisation, 
with a Group of Members assigned to each project.  The report outlined the issues 
and challenges facing each area of service and issues raised to date by Members.  
Members discussed and explored some of their emerging thoughts in each area. 

RESOLVED 

That (a) the progress report be noted and a further report setting 
out clear recommendations for future service delivery be 
prepared for consideration; 

  and 

  (b) a visit be arranged to Barrs Court School, Hereford, to 
which members of the Children’s Services Committee 
should be invited to review transition issues. 

  
34. HOMELESSNESS UPDATE   
  
 The Committee received an update on progress to date with homelessness 

prevention in Herefordshire.  
 
The Change Manager – Homelessness presented the report updating the position 
since his report to the Committee in December 2005.  He highlighted the success of 
the newly appointed homelessness prevention officers.  He noted that 25 successful 
homelessness prevention payments totalling £5,000 had been made from the spend 
to save fund between January and March, 2006 saving the Council an estimated 
£250,000. 
 
It was noted that the Council would take back responsibility for the provision of 
homelessness and housing advice services by the end of March, 2006 and that 
arrangements for the Homelessness and Housing advice Steering Group were also 
in place. 
 
In response to questions about the level of public awareness of the Council’s role 
and powers he said that it was intended to brief the press and public on how to 
access homelessness and housing advice services. 
 
The Committee was also informed that the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, 
having criticised the use of Bed and Breakfast accommodation, had now expressed 
the view that Councils should reduce the numbers in temporary accommodation by 
50% by 2010.  This had led to the Council reviewing the need for a scheme for the 
provision of temporary accommodation in Leominster.   
 
The Chairman commented that there was a need for homelessness provision across 
the County. 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 
17TH MARCH, 2006 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

That (a) the update be noted, 

 and 

 (b)  the Committee be kept informed of progress on developments in 
homelessness prevention services and the work of the 
Homelessness & Housing Advice Steering Group after these 
services are transferred back in-house. 

  
35. WHITE PAPER - OUR HEALTH, OUR CARE, OUR SAY; A NEW DIRECTION FOR 

COMMUNITY SERVICES   
  
 The Committee was informed of key messages emerging from the new White Paper 

“Our Health, Our Care, Our Say: A new direction for Community Services”.   
 
The report summarised the key areas for change identified in the White Paper.  The 
Director of Adult and Community Services noted that detailed implications would 
emerge as the Government issued detailed guidance to implement the proposals 
over what was expected to be a two year period.  He added that it would be 
important to monitor the funding implications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 12.17 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


